RESORT VILLAGE OF SHIELDS

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ADOPT AN OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN

Public Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 46 of *The Water Security Agency Act* and Section 29 of *The Planning and Development Act, 2007* Chapter P-13.2, that the Council of the Resort Village of Shields intends to repeal Bylaw #1/2009 known as the Zoning bylaw, that includes the Basic Planning Statement and adopt Bylaws:

#4-2022, known as the Official Community Plan.#5-2022 know at the Zoning Bylaw

Intent

The proposed Bylaw #4-2022 will allow for:

1.) The adoption of an Official Community Plan:

Schedule 1 of Bylaw #1/2009, known as the Resort Village of Shields Basic Planning Statement, as amended, will be repealed.

2.) The adoption of a Zoning Bylaw:

Bylaw #1/2009, known as the Resort Village of Shields Zoning Bylaw, will be repealed.

Examination of Bylaw

The proposed Bylaw may be inspected by any persons at the Resort Village of Shields Office by calling 492-2259. Bylaw copies are available at no cost.

Public Hearing

Council will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, September 20, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. in the Resort Village of Shields Hall to receive submissions regarding the proposed bylaw. Interested parties may present their views to Council at this hearing regarding this bylaw.

Issued at Shields, Saskatchewan, This 17th day of August 2022.

Jessica Arguin, Administrator